

### Town of Mammoth Lakes Parks and Recreation Commission

### **Minutes of Regular Meeting**

# June 4, 2024, 2:30 p.m. 437 Old Mammoth Road, Suite Z, Mammoth Lakes

Members Present:	Chair Dan O'Connell, Vice Chair Silver Chesak, Commissioner Ben Wisner, Commissioner Scott Reif
Members Absent:	Commissioner Greg Newbry

### 1. CALL TO ORDER

The Chair called the meeting to order at 2:31 p.m. in the Council Chamber, 437 Old Mammoth Road, Suite Z, Mammoth Lakes.

### 2. PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were no public comments given at this time.

### 3. CONSENT AGENDA

Moved by Commissioner Scott Reif Seconded by Vice Chair Silver Chesak

Approve the Consent Agenda.

For (4): Chair Dan O'Connell, Vice Chair Silver Chesak, Commissioner Ben Wisner, and Commissioner Scott Reif

Absent (1): Commissioner Greg Newbry

Parks and Recreation Commission Minutes June 4, 2024 Page 2 of 2

Carried (4 to 0)

## 3.1 Approve the minutes of the regular meeting of May 7, 2024.

### 4. **PRESENTATIONS**

### 4.1 <u>2023/24 LA Kings Ice at Mammoth Lakes Season Presentation.</u>

Recreation Manager Kat Kelly and Recreation Supervisor Andrew McEachron gave the 2023/24 LA Kings Ice at Mammoth Lakes Season presentation. There was discussion among members of the Commission and staff.

### 5. DISCUSSION ITEMS

# 5.1 Parks and Recreation Department Monthly Report.

Recreation Manager Kat Kelly outlined the information in the staff report. There was discussion among members of the Commission and staff.

# 6. <u>COMMISSIONER REPORTS</u>

Recreation Manager Kat Kelly noted that the children that were scholarship recipients had been invited to volunteer for picking up trash in the community on Trashy Thursdays.

Commissioner Wisner asked about the status of a location for the bike park. Staff responded.

# 7. REQUEST FOR AGENDA ITEMS

It was noted that there would not be a meeting in July.

The August agenda will include the draft calendar for the year, an update on the Edison Theater, and the monthly department report.

# 8. <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>

The Commission adjourned the meeting at 3:38 p.m.

Jamie Gray, Town Clerk